

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-1064 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL,
Intervenors,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondents,
TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE CO., LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jennifer Danis
Libby Dimenstein
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
libby.dimenstein@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

August 8, 2023

STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, *amici*, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in Petitioners' opening briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Federal Law Requires FERC To Oversee The Orderly Development Of Electric And Gas Supply And To Protect Consumers.	8
II. For Electric Infrastructure, FERC Requires An Extensive Planning Process That Accounts For Project Need And Imposes Other Market Protections.	12
III. Conversely, FERC Approves Gas Pipelines On An Ad Hoc Basis And Otherwise Fails To Mitigate Monopoly Power.....	15
A. Although FERC could require a robust planning process for gas pipelines, it employs an ad hoc process that relies heavily on private party contracts.....	16
B. FERC’s ad hoc approach has led to the inefficient overbuild of gas pipelines at ratepayers’ expense.	20
IV. FERC Improperly Discounted New Jersey’s Reasoned Finding That Additional Gas Capacity Is Not Needed.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Atl. Refin. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	16
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973)	9
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg.</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)	8
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 478 U.S. 354 (1988)	21
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Pub. Sys. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717d(a)	10, 16
15 U.S.C. § 717f	10, 11, 16
15 U.S.C. § 717c(a)	10

16 U.S.C. § 824d	10
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	10, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824o	14
Federal Power Act of 1935, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Natural Gas Act of 1938, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i>	8

Regulations and Orders

<i>Actions Regarding the Commission’s Policy on Price Index Formation,</i> 179 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2022).....	23
<i>Adelphia Gateway, LLC,</i> 169 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2019).....	19
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017).....	19
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC,</i> 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016), <i>amended by</i> 156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2016).....	20
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC,</i> 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018).....	25
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC,</i> 160 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2017).....	20
<i>Order No. 693,</i> 118 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2007).....	14
<i>Order Clarifying Statement of Policy,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000).....	17

<i>Order Further Clarifying Statement of Policy,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....	17
<i>Order No. 1000,</i> 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	12
<i>Order No. 2000,</i> 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (1999).....	12, 15
<i>Order No. 712,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,286 (2008).....	22
<i>Order No. 760,</i> 139 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2012).....	14
<i>Order No. 890,</i> 118 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2007).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Order on Draft Policy Statements,</i> 178 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2022).....	18
<i>Policy Statement on Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999)</i>	17
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 182 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2023).....	26, 27
<i>Updated Policy Statement on Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities, 178 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2022)</i>	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Adam Vann et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The Natural Gas Act: Overview, Analysis, and Comparison with Federal Power Act Ratemaking Authority</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/6L7Y-WQER	24

Alexandra B. Klass, <i>Evaluating Project Need for Natural Gas Pipelines in an Age of Climate Change: A Spotlight on FERC and the Courts</i> , 39 Yale J. on Regul. 658 (2022)	26
Alison Gocke, <i>Pipelines and Politics</i> , 47 Harv. Env't L. Rev. 207 (2023)	19, 20
Brief for Inst. for Pol'y Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>PJM Power Providers Grp. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205 & 21-3243 (3d Cir. Aug. 12, 2022), https://perma.cc/RT7E-VT82	2
FERC, <i>Energy Primer</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/2DBQ-FCQC	13
Harvey Averch & Leland L. Johnson, <i>Behavior of the Firm Under Regulatory Constraint</i> , 52 Am. Econ. Rev. 1052 (1962)	20
Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, Comments on FERC's Proposed Policy Statements for Natural Gas Infrastructure (Apr. 25, 2022), https://perma.cc/WR6F-3LXX	2
Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, Comments to FERC on Its Transmission Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Aug. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/2G67-6FR3	2
Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, Comments to FERC on Regional Energy Access Expansion Project Draft Environmental Impact Statement (Apr. 25, 2022), https://perma.cc/5UYS-9GBW	2
Joseph H. Eto & Giulia Gallo, Lawrence Berkeley Nat'l Lab'y, <i>Regional Transmission Planning</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/Y7LF-B4MG	13, 14
Ken Costello & James F. Wilson, Nat'l Regul. Rsch. Inst., <i>A Hard Look at Incentive Mechanisms for Natural Gas Procurement</i> (2006), https://perma.cc/669C-9YFB	22
Kristina Mohlin, Env't Def. Fund, <i>The U.S. Gas Pipeline Transportation Market</i> , https://perma.cc/3TBX-KL3J	18, 21, 23

Libby Dimenstein & Burçin Ünel, <i>Regional Planning for Just and Reasonable Rates: Reforming Gas Pipeline Review</i> (Working Paper, 2023), https://perma.cc/8HVK-RGFY	1
Matthew R. Christiansen & Joshua C. Macey, <i>Long Live the Federal Power Act’s Bright Line</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1360 (2021).....	8
Morgan Ricks et al., <i>Networks, Platforms & Utilities</i> (2022)	22
N. Am. Energy Standards Bd., <i>Gas Electric Harmonization Forum Report 2</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/VAV2-QMRP	23
Romany Webb, <i>Climate Change, FERC, and Natural Gas Pipelines: The Legal Basis for Considering Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act</i> , 28 N.Y.U. Env’t L.J. 179 (2020)	20
Sarah Ladin & Burçin Ünel, Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, <i>Reforming Pipeline Review</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/47ZB-XGHV	1
Thuy Doan et al., <i>Are We Building Too Much Natural Gas Pipeline?</i> (Econ. Rsch. Org. at Univ. of Haw., Working Paper No. 2022-2, 2022).....	21
